Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Labour & Employment.

Dated Shimla-171002 the

ugust, 2023.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 17(3) of

the Maternity Benefit Act, 1961 (Act No. 53 of 1961) and Rule 12 of the Maternity Benefit Rules, 1973 the Governor of Himachal Pradesh is pleased to authorize and declare the Deputy Labour Commissioner, Department of Labour & Employment, Himachal Pradesh as the Competent Authority for hearing appeals under the Maternity Benefit Act 1961 and the Maternity Benefit Rules, 1973 in Himachal Pradesh, with immediate effect:

By order

Secretary (Lab.& Emp.) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst No. Shram(A)4-1/2005-Loose Dated Shimla-171002 the 22 August, 2023. Copy forwarded for information and necessary to:-

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 2. All the HODs in Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. All the Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. The Labour Commissioner-cum-Director of Employment, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla. 5. The Secretary, HP BOCW Welfare Board Thakur Vatika, Khalini, Shimla-171002,
- Himachal Pradesh.
- 6. Guard File.

+18135 mani

o. Shram (A)4-1/2005-Loose

(Dinesh Kumar Gupta) Under Secretary(Lab.&Emp.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh